

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
TYLER DIVISION**

TEXAS MEDICAL ASSOCIATION and DR.
ADAM CORLEY,

Plaintiffs,

v.

Case No. 6:21-cv-00425-JDK

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF
HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES,
DEPARTMENT OF LABOR,
DEPARTMENT OF THE TREASURY,
OFFICE OF PERSONNEL
MANAGEMENT, and the CURRENT
HEADS OF THOSE AGENCIES IN THEIR
OFFICIAL CAPACITIES,

Defendants.

**BRIEF *AMICI CURIAE* OF
THE AMERICAN BENEFITS COUNCIL, BUSINESS GROUP ON HEALTH, COUNCIL
OF INSURANCE AGENTS AND BROKERS, DFW BUSINESS GROUP ON HEALTH,
ERISA INDUSTRY COMMITTEE, HOUSTON BUSINESS COALITION ON HEALTH,
HR POLICY ASSOCIATION, NATIONAL ALLIANCE OF HEALTH CARE
PURCHASER COALITIONS, NATIONAL RETAIL FEDERATION, PURCHASER
BUSINESS GROUP ON HEALTH, SELF-INSURANCE INSTITUTE OF AMERICA,
TEXAS BUSINESS GROUP ON HEALTH, AND UNITE HERE
IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS' CROSS MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT
AND OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFFS' SUMMARY JUDGMENT MOTION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTEREST OF THE AMICI CURIAE 1

INTRODUCTION 3

ARGUMENT 5

 I. The Tri-Agencies’ Authority for the IDR Process in the IFR Is Clear and Should Receive Deference 5

 II. The Tri-Agencies’ Reasonable Interpretation of the Statute Is Consistent with the Text and Structure of the NSA..... 7

 III. The IFR Is Consistent with the Policy Goals of Congress in Adopting the NSA. 11

CONCLUSION..... 15

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 16

Appendix..... I

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Chevron USA, Inc. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984), <i>reh’g denied</i> , 468 U.S. 1227 (1984).....	6
<i>K Mart Corp. v. Cartier, Inc.</i> , 486 U.S. 281 (1988)	8
<i>Nat’l Cable & Telecomms. Ass’n v. Brand X Internet Servs.</i> , 545 U.S. 967 (2005)	6
<i>Richards v. United States</i> , 369 U.S. 1 (1962)	8
 Statutes	
5 U.S.C. § 554.....	7
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-22	7
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-92	7
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-111(a)(2)	9
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-111(a)(2)(B)(iv)	10
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-111(a)(3)(E)(i)(I)	9
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-111(a)(3)(E)(iii)	9
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-111(c)(1)(A).....	6, 7
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-111(c)(2)(A).....	6
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-111(c)(5)(C)(ii)(V).....	14
 Rules	
Fed. R. App. 29(a)(2).....	1
Fed. R. App. 29(a)(4)(E).....	1
Fed. R. Civ. P. 5(b)(2).....	17
 Regulations	
45 C.F.R. § 150.443	7
45 C.F.R. § 149.140(b)	9
45 C.F.R. § 149.140(b)(2)(ii).....	10
45 C.F.R. § 149.140(c)(2).....	9
86 Fed. Reg. 36872	10
86 Fed. Reg. 55980	3
 Other Authorities	
AJMC, <i>Can We Stop Surprise Medical Bills AND Strengthen Provider Networks? California Did</i> (Aug. 22, 2019).....	13
ASPE, <i>Evidence on Surprise Billing: Protecting Consumers with the No Surprises Act</i> (Nov. 22, 2021)	13

Congressional Budget Office Estimate for Divisions O through FF of H.R. 133, Consolidated Appropriations Act 2021 (Jan. 14, 2021)	5, 11
H.R. REP. No. 116-615	15
Letter from Sen. Murray and Rep. Pallone to Xavier Becerra, Sec. of U.S. Department of Health and Human Services (Jan. 7, 2022).....	4, 8, 12
Loren Adler, <i>Experience with New York’s arbitration process for surprise out-of-network bills</i> (Oct. 24, 2019).....	13
Testimony of Ilyse Shuman before the House of Representatives Comm. on Educ. and Labor, Subcommittee on Health, Emp., Labor, and Pensions (Apr. 2, 2019)	2
Witness Statement of James Gelfand for Testimony before House Ways and Means Health Subcommittee (May 21, 2019).....	2
